

Nos. 13-354; 13-356

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS  
OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD AND TENTH CIRCUITS

---

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY  
LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, *ET AL.***

---

---

CRAIG E. BERTSCHI  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON, LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 815-6493

NATHAN S. CHAPMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
225 Herty Drive  
Athens, Georgia 30602  
(706) 542-5235  
nsc@uga.edu

---

251474



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Precedent Strongly Supports RFRA’s Constitutionality .....	5
A. Under <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , Religious Accommodations That Take Account of “Compelling” Governmental Interests Comply With the Establishment Clause.....	5
B. The Court With Few Exceptions Has Consistently Upheld Religious Accommodations, Even When They Burden Third Parties.....	12
II. An Establishment Clause Limit on RFRA Would Require Courts To Perform Three Separate and Needless Religion Clause Analyses .....	18

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. An Establishment Clause Limit on RFRA Would Threaten Thousands of Legislative Religious Accommodations . . . . .	.22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.26

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A — AMICI CURIAE . . . . .	.1a
-------------------------------------	-----

APPENDIX B — STATE RELIGIOUS EXERCISE PROVISIONS THAT WOULD BE LIMITED BY AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOCTRINE THAT LIMITS RFRA . . . . .	.4a
---	-----

APPENDIX C — HEALTH CARE CONSCIENCE RIGHTS THAT WOULD BE LIMITED BY AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOCTRINE THAT LIMITS RFRA . . . . .	.9a
---	-----

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	11, 21
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	8, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 20
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	5, 15, 20, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirito</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	11, 20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	12
<i>Mockaitis v. Harcleroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 367 U.S. 258 (1964).....	16
<i>Overton v. Bazetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Philips</i> , (N.Y. Ct. Gen. Sess. June 14, 1813), reprinted in Michael W. McConnell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religion and</i> <i>the Constitution</i> 139 (3d ed. 2013) .....	15-16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	7
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) . . . . .	8, 17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	11
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875) . . . . .	15
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. MacIntosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 394 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	12, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	9, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 11, 20
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, And Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	
Establishment Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Free Exercise Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	3
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....	3, 6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)-(2) .....	6
National Prohibition Act of 1919 (The Volstead Act), ch. 85, sec. 3, 4 Stat. 308.....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Section 702 of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) (2006) .....	13, 14
Church Amendment, 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b) (2006) .....	24
Danforth Amendment of 1988, 20 U.S.C. § 1688 .....	24
Health Programs Extension Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-45 .....	24
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-259 .....	25
Coats/Snowe Amendment of 1996, 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)(1) .....	25
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134 ..	25
Medicare and Medicaid Conscience Clause Provisions, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-22(j)(3)(B), 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) .....	25
Weldon Amendment, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3597(b) .....	25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Oregon Death with Dignity Act sec. 4.01, Or. Rev. Stat. sec. 127.885 (2012) . . . . .	19, 25
Washington Death with Dignity Act sec. 19, Wash. Rev. Code sec. 70.245.190 (2008) . . . . .	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 <i>Annals Cong.</i> . . . . .	23
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789-1801</i> (1997) . . . . .	23
Douglas Laycock, <i>Free Exercise and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 62 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 883 (1994) . . . . .	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1793, 1796 (2006) . . . . .	22, 23
Eugene Volokh, <i>Would Granting an Exemption from the Employer Mandate Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Dec. 4, 2013, 5:11PM), <a href="http://www.volokh.com/2013/12/04/3b-granting-exemption-employer-mandate-violate-establishment-clause/">http:// www.volokh.com/2013/12/04/3b-granting- exemption-employer-mandate-violate- establishment-clause/</a> . . . . .	16

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev., [at page 9 of draft online] (forthcoming Spring 2014). . . . .	1, 6
James W. Tollefson, <i>The Strength Not to Fight</i> 7 (1993) . . . . .	15
Michael W. McConnell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> 257-313 (3d ed. 2010). . . . .	11 , 16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and A Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992) . . .	10, 21, 22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1409, 1466-73 (1990) . . . . .	22
Nelson Tebbe, Richard Schragger, & Micah Schwartzman, <i>The Establishment Clause and the Contraception Mandate</i> , Balkinization (Dec. 4, 2013, 6:04PM), <a href="http://balkin.blogspot.com/2013/12/hobby-lobby-and-establishment-clause.html">http://balkin.blogspot.com/2013/12/hobby-lobby-and-establishment-clause.html</a> . . . . .	1-2, 10, 17
Walter J. Walsh, <i>The Priest-Penitent Privilege</i> , 80 Ind. L.J. 1037 (2005). . . . .	16
